Rule 4 49C Form 4 88

Liquidator's Progress S1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986
Company Number

5727489
To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company
AL Residual Realsations 2008 Limited

i/ We

Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 05/10/2013 to 4/10/2014

Signed VA / pate ___27] liof I

L~

. T

Manchester

M3 3EB 30/10/2014 #206

COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref AQ0761/KJH/TPB/KZE/CES




o Grant Thornton

Our Ref KJH/TPB/KZE/CES/A00761/

Your Ref
T'o the creditors and mem-
i Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB
LUMPANIES HOUSE T +44 (0)161 553 6300

F +44 (0)161 953 6901
www grant-thomton co uk

24 Qctober 2014

Dear Sirs

AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited - in liquidation
("the Company")
Introduction

11 Asyou will recall the Company had previously been m admimstration from 21 July 2008 with
Mr Paul Webb of Mayfields Insolvency Practitoner as admunistrator I was appotnted in his
place together with S ] Hunt of Grffins by Order of the High Court of Justice on 16 Apxil
2009 Mr Hunt resigned as joint admuntstrator on 20 December 2011  In accordance with
paragraph 83(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Company entered into creditors voluntary
hqudation on 5 October 2012 when I was appointed as liquudator In accordance with
sectuon 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on the progress of the hquidanon for
the year ended 4 October 2014 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our recetpts and payments for the year ended 4 October 2014
and also for the whole liquidation to date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jont iquidators in the period
to 4 October 2014 and a statement of expenses mcurred 1n the penod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of tme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request addiional information from the liquidator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the hqudator's remuneratton or expenses if excesstve (rule 4 131)

12  Please note that Kevin | Hellard 15 authonsed by the Insolvency Practtoners Association

2 Statutory information
21  The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 05727489

Chartered Accountants.

Member fem wilhin Grand Thomion infematonal Lid

Grant Thoenlon UK LLP i 3 fsted kabilly pannenthep registered o England and Wales: No 0C307742. Regesterad office: Grant Thomion House Malion Streel, Euzston Squars, London NWH 2EP
A fist of members is avaiabla from o regestersd offics

Gran{ Thornbon UK LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Finanaial Conduct Authonty

Alst of personnel permittad by Grant Thernion ko accept appaintments as insalvency praciioners and of her raspecive authonsing bodlas may ba mspeclad at lhe above addrass.




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

42

Registered office 30 Fimsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report
Asset realisations

No staterment of affairs has been prepared for the quidation The only asset was the surplus
balance transferred from the admunustranon account of £2,741

As previously explained in my final admrustraton report, all matters 1n respect of all other

asset realisations have been concluded
Bond claim

Insolvency practitioners are obliged to obtain an insurance policy when taking cut insolvency
appowntments up to the value of the assets within the estate, to cover any fraudulent or
dishonest conduct of the officeholder

As previously advised a claim has been formulated and submuitted against Mr Webb's surety
tnsurance under several headings in relaton to the drawing of excesswve and unauthonsed
remuneration, and falures and/or omissions to act that may jeopardised the quantum of asset
realisations available for the benefit of creditors

The clam also includes a request made by the bondsman to retmburse the current office
holders for the duphication costs incurred 1 progressing the assignment and the costs of
compilation and negottation of the bond settlement itself It is not possible at present to
ascertain with any certamnty what proporton, if any, of the costs will ulumately be agreed and
therefore what proportion, if any, of these costs will fall to be paid through the estate

The loss adjusters had agreed proposals with me on this case and a number of other cases to
put before the insurers and was hopeful claims would be pad i full by 31 December 2012
However those proposals were rejected by the msurers, which was disappomung A sum of
£2,035 has been recerved into the estate in respect of the primary loss

No offer has been recetved for duplication costs or the costs of the bond claim and the legal
proceedings are continuing 1n respect of these costs 1 am attempting to negotiate a
settlement with the msurers for costs 1 respect of all cases within the Webb portfolio but no

agreement has yet been reached

Creditor claims
There are no preferential creditors i this matter

The esumated statement of affairs shows non-preferential creditors of £201,096 To date, I
have recerved claims totaling £27 341 which are yet to be agreed Itis unlkely at this stage
that a dividend will be made to creditors




52

53

54

55

56

57

62

Joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses
Office holders are obliged to provide creditors with information pertaming to fees and
expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appointed

I attach a summary of my outstanding time costs incurred m the admuustration to 5 October
2012 This shows a total time costs of £71,170 represented by 345 94 hours at an average
charge out rate of £206 per hour No remuneration nor disbursernents were drawn 1n the

admimstration

The previous jomnt admuntstrators' ime costs up to 20 December 2011 total £85, representing
042 hours at an average of £198 per hour No remuneration nor disbutsements have been
paid to the previous joint adminstrator

At a meeting of creditors held on 8 January 2013, the following resolution was passed
"That the basis of the hiquidator's remuneration be agreed by reference to the time properly
given by the liquidator and hus staff 1n attending to matters arising in the hquidation ™

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP9), I attach a summary of my time
costs for the period of this report, by grade of staff and type of work, which shows tume costs
of £3,484 represented by 13 46 hours at £259 per hour You will note from the SIP 9 table
attached at Appendix C that our total tume costs to date are £12,637 represented by 58 98
hour at an average of {214 per hour The receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A records that remuneration of £2,000 has been drawn on account

Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www mnsolvency-practitoners org uk (navigate via
'Regulation 2nd Gudance’ to 'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternatively [ will supply this
mformation by post on request

I have not drawn any disbursements on account

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators

The solicitors firm mstructed to act in this matter 1s Gateley LLP, who have been dealing with
the proceedings involving the bond claim  During the period of the report no legal fees and
disbursements have been incurred No payment has been made to Gateley LLP during the
period of this report

No expenses have been incurred in the period of this of this report However, expenses of
£717 were incurred 1n the last reporting pertod which relate to storage, bordereaun and
statutory advertsing These are yet to be paid and are shown in appendix B




63  Should you have any queries regarding thus report, please contact Kim Edwards on 0161 953
6490 or email kim edwads(@uk gt com

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of AL Restdual Realisations 2008 Limuted

Nizee.

ﬁﬂ Kevin J Hellard
Liqudator

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and

payments
S AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited ) o
_ m hqudation .
Liquidator's receipts and payments account
From 5 October 2012 to 4 October 2014

Receipts Statement of affairs From 5/ iU/ 2012 From 5/10/2013
Estimated to Reahse to 4/10/2013 to 4/10/2014 ‘Total
) £ 9] ) (€3]
Bond settlement of primary loss 2,035 - 2,035
Receipts from adminstraton 2,741 - 2,741
Bank interest 1 - 1
- 4,777 - 4,777

Payments

Liquidators remuneration 2,000 - 2,000
Legal fees 1,145 - 1,145
Legal expenses 860 - 860
Corporaton tax 52 52
Satutory advertsing 76 - 76
Balance 4,081 52 4,133
644




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Liquidators’ fees
Time costs

Liquidators Expenses

Legal fees
Gateley LLP fees

Gateley LLP expenses

Charged/incurred
in period to 4
Qctober 2014
£
3,484
NIL
NIL
NIL

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 4 October 2014

12,637

717

Of which paid
to 4 October
2014

2,000

NIL

1,145

860




C SIP 9 information

AL Resdual Realisations 2008 Limited - in Li- A30200761 - SIP 9 TIME COST

ANALYSIS
Jobis)} CVL
Transaction penod  05/10/2013 to  04/10/2014

Standard Partner Manager

Hrs Hrs

Administratio ¥ s’ — Zar
n and
Planning

|Greditors

Hiatus period
Inv-esl!;ﬂtia n
= -
Realisation

of Asaets
Trading

Total F~ " 4157 590

se7 I

Executive

Hrs £
"T692" T 16056
T Tar 92
B4 T 28
—— e - -

i
7427 17256

pr

Adminmistrator

Hrs £
F T 1me” T Tzo013fF
- T 7T Ty
R - -
188 % 2013 F

AL Residual Reafsations 2008 Limited - in Li- A30200761 - SIP 9 TIME COST

ANALYSIS
Job(s} CWVL

Transaction period 05/10/2012 to 04/10/2014

sStandard Partner Managar

Hrs Hra

Administratio wr 883 zeo”
n and

Planning
Greditors ar
Hiatus period

Investigation a”
=
Resallsation
of Aasets
Trading

Total 27 4 138"

1,057

Total fees billed to date (Time) . £ 2,000

£

4020

293

4313r

Exscutive

Hrs £
B78" 288535
a” 92
-5 3

r

T4 78" 3,120 35

Admimstrater

Hrs £

2285% 3282657
aas” 534F
227 330f

2847 4,146 65

Hrs

T r2%T

4r
)

al’

1348 7

Hrs

51237

405"

3a7r

58 98 ¥

Appendix C

Total
£ Awvg Hrly
Rate
ap29” 25554
ez” 230
259" 32375
34838 % 258 83
Total
£ Awvg Hrly
Rate
o717 2161
800" 8753
e ¥ 20703
12,637 7 214 28

The day to day conduct of the liquidation 1s under the control of partners and staff of Grant
Thomton UK LLP The routine adminustration of the case will be at the level of
administrator, who 1s responsible to a manager 1s experienced m insolvency matters and,
together with the appointed partner who 1s licensed to act as an solvency practttoner wall
deal wath technical complex matters as they arise  The extent to which tme will be incurred
by managers and partners will depend on issues which anse as our mnvestigations continue
Detals of the houtly rates are made available to creditors or creditor's comnuttees at the tune
of fixing the basis of our fees Personnel carrying the Treasury, secretarial and filing functions
are charged separately to the professional staff on the case based on the tine they work on 1t




My charge out rates and those of Gnffins are as follows -

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Grade

Partners

Directors

Managers

Other Senior Professionals

Admiristrator
Support Staff

Gnffins

Grade

Partners

Managers /Senior mvestigators
Admunistrators /investigators
Junior Admunistrator/ junior
mvestigators

Support staff

Disbursements

From From
1/07/10 1/7/11
£ /hour £/hour
425-535 445-560
405-440 425-460
245-405 260-425
200-260 210-275
140-195 145-205
130-150 135-160
£/hour
495-545
325-380
200-300
145-190
70-180

From
1/7/12
L/hour
465-580
440-480
270-440
220-285
150-210

140-165

From
1/7/13
£ /hour
480-600
455-500
280-455

230-285
155-220
145-170

Appendix C

From
1/7/14
£ /hout
495-615
470-515
290-470
240-305
160-230

150-175

Out of pocket expenses are charges at cost Milage 1s charged at standard rates which comply

with HM Revenue & Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to

disbursement charges as necessary

Narrative descniption of work carried out

Actiaty Examples of work

Admnistration and

Adminustrative set up, dealing with practiioners’ bank account
planning Storage, filng, bonding, tax and VAT issues Comespondence with solicitors
Dealing with company tax posttion Treasury statutory work

Inves tigations Reuwewing bond claim position

Realisation of assets

Dealing with bank transfers, treasury duties

Creditors Comespondence wath creditors




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

mnformation from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a credttors' voluntary liquidation

M

e
3

*

O

If

(a)  wathin the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() asecured credttor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), ot

(b)  wnth the permussion of the court upon an application made wathin the period
mentoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wniting to the hiquudator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out i the progress report, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request is in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress repott

The period referred to 1n paragraph (1}(a) 1s 21 days of recetpt of the progress report

The hquudator comphes wath this paragraph by etther -
(@  prowiding all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hqudator considers that
() the tume or cost of preparation of the mformaton would be excesstve, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicaial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(ui) the bquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
informanon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the gving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the mnformation
asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pericd as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(1)

(1B)

@

®)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(2)  the remuneranon charged by the hqudator,

(b}  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the hqudator,

15 or are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive of, 1 the case of an applicatton under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropnate

The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or 1n a case falling withun Rule 4 108, 4 wecks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opporturuty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not disrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(6  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n questton be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

(¢)  an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
apphcant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation

10




¥¥ ST £102/01/60 U0 pajuld

ELS0Z_ 1SL69T'TL A6 SYE v8 LET 10T 9E6'9T jTb S6T v1'Z0Z loz oge'zT 6 €0 lerzie ) losresz'st lssgy Nﬂ.mnim ST ¥T0'0T 140 L€ N .t_mmomm
- . 00 00 " o _ ﬁ ,.w« Butpes]
= g™ !J —_— Ex s r IF, - .w L - £l “ TR AT e adl Lo Ret o J!EUWM{u
162l 15z 98’y lsE 97 b9 6ET {05 v06'Z 08 0T 00012 00 £+1 0L 9z 01€ SLFOS'T  jegb 40 uonesijeay’
zL807  ISEVZO'E  E6b bl EEOFT__ sz 9Ts SLE o€ 22t 05 8/1'C {086 00 OvE _,8 61E 6 m 1 um:..:o.,_uwmmﬁ?:n
crda i 0 ‘i - . A o L d pouad szt
R A T M (V1A WEER 18 76T f0r 6 L7 761 00 EZP 0z L B8 16¢ Mm.whﬁ.ﬁ 00 ¢ 00 035 00 919 dor 1 si031paI1)
. Buiuueld pue
/5'802 . 10b 06009 {01 88Z ZB'LET ioeete'z  Je1 191 09 861 oz esr'ar sz 1s 85 bIE S8 062'21 160 6E 90 12 ST 86€'ST 45 G€ uonensiuupy
ey 7 ayey ot sjey - a1en ojey” m =
ALY 'BAay {3 SIH AUH Bay 13 fsan Ay ‘Bay 13 SIH ALY Bay 43 SiM ALY Bay {7 SIH
& Yok, HnKsrs aikisp 4 o T e e ¥ Tl B e e " £ r -— - T _“ ... L [ T Copp ey
. _ﬂhm Jojensiuiwpy N m aARNROGX3 ) ._mmucmr_ . l1auyied piepuels

£102/01/50 03 6002/p0/91 polad uonoesues]

uoneBiissAu] puog ‘NIWAY
SISATYNY 1S0D IWIL 6 dIS - TOZ90Z0£D -~ UORRR.NSIUILLPY Ul - PajiwnT 00T suonesijedy |enpisay 1 ¥

(s)ao




2€ 91 Z10Z Aenuer |

00 | uoisiop | o | afed

009 POL|E|D SIUBWIKINGS|] [RI0L

ooo pawie|] s3a4 |ejoL

00261 0578 o [341] 000 800 000 KINOH 2101

000 00 00’0 000 000 00 00 BuipeJ)

oo 0o 0o 0o 000 Qo 0oo S1@sSY JO SLONBSEaY

0040 oco eolv] roby] 000 000 000 uonednn g eBe

000 000 o 0o [r11] oog Q0 sucnebnseaut

00 W0 owo [rady] [o.s11] 0o 0o S0MpaI)

095t 0528 0 €e0 000 800 wo BLnnieid g UONRASAIMDY
{3} ajey yeis Hoddng SIPUISSR)0d

Aunol sSrisay [3} 10D sun) SinoH |ej0l 2 SjUeis|SeY 1O1USS L3N0 1aBeuep uped USRILNI HIOM JO UC|IEI|ISSRID

110221108 ©L 600Z/+0/9) Woud

180d 8poD joaloid

palu] 800Z SUONesIEaY [enpIssy TV - 10S3UTY

Alewwing 3509 R awl] 6dIS - Ajuz awnl




Liqudator’s ref KJH/TPB/KZE/CES/A00761/7

Claimant’s ref

AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed i the hiqudation £

Particulars of any secunty held

Value of secunty [

Slgnature

Name and positon of signatory
{if not personally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mail

Date

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount clatmed should include VAT even 1f VAT bad debt
relief has been dlatmed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed 1t to

Kevin | Hellard
Address Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3EB




